NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

13

15  Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as Compared with the Preceding

Quarter

 3 Months Ended

30/9/2024

3 Months Ended

30/6/2024 Variance

RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue 150,178 171,373 (12.4)

Operating profit 21,454 32,119 (33.2)

Profit before taxation 21,396 32,089 (33.3)

Profit for the financial period 21,199 31,620 (33.0)

In 3Q2024, the Group recorded a lower revenue at RM150.2 million as compared to the

revenue of RM171.4 million for the 3-month ended 30 June 2024 (“2Q2024”),

representing a decrease of 12.4%. The decrease in 3Q2024 revenue was mainly due to

lower contribution from the ATE business segment that has been largely affected by the

automotive industry. Meanwhile, the Group’s profit before taxation for 3Q2024

registered a decrease of 33.3% to RM21.4 million (2Q2024: RM32.1 million), primarily

due to the decrease in ATE sales and adverse foreign exchange movements.

Below outlined the revenue of the respective operating segments where elements of inter-

segment transactions were included.

 3 Months Ended

30/9/2024

3 Months Ended

30/6/2024

Variance

 RM’000 RM’000 %

ATE 53,416 69,865 (23.5)

FAS 106,621 106,389 0.2

Smart control solution system 218 89 144.9

The following table sets out revenue breakdown and comparison by customers’ segment

for the Group:

3 Months Ended

30/9/2024

3 Months Ended

30/6/2024

RM’000 % RM’000 %

Medical devices 78,964 52.6 76,976 44.9

Automotive 32,612 21.7 51,408 30.0

Electro-Optical 14,121 9.4 24,654 14.4

Semiconductor 16,442 11.0 11,497 6.7

Consumer and industrial

products

7,986

5.3

6,789

4.0

Others 53 n.m. 49 n.m.

Total 150,178  171,373

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (“PCB” or “COMPANY”)

COMPANY NO.: 200201004644 (572307-U)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

14

Performance of the respective operating segments which includes inter-segment

transactions in 3Q2024 as compared to 2Q2024 are analysed as follows:

1) Automated test equipment

In 3Q2024, revenue from the ATE segment decreased by RM16.4 million to RM53.4

million (2Q2024: RM69.9 million), representing a decline of 23.5%. The decrease

was mainly due to the lower project value delivered and recorded during the quarter

in the automotive and electro-optical segments.

Albeit a lower revenue achieved, the ATE segment managed to maintain its profit